
Brownsville Independent School District

Agenda Category: General Function Board of Education Meeting:
------04/07/2026

Item Title: Work Authorization for Aiken E.S
Roof Replacement

x Action----
Information----
Discussion----

BACKGROUND:
On July 30, 2024, during a Facilities Committee Meeting, Administration presented the need to replace the
roof at Aiken Elementary School. The school is in need of a roof replacement to prevent structural water
damage and improve energy efficiency. Administration respectfully requests approval from the Board of
Trustees to proceed with this project and to secure a contractor through a Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP)
process in accordance with Texas Government Code 2269.056(a).

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:
197Local Funds: $1,600,000.00

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend approval to authorize Administration to move forward with the roof replacement of Aiken
Elementary School through a Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) process, as authorized by Texas
Government Code 2269.056(a). Funding for this project will be provided through Local Funds 197 at an
approximate cost of$1,600,000.00.

Ramiro Penal
Approved for Submission to Board of Education:

Submitted by: Project/Facilities Manager

~~p~Ramiro Pena I
Recommended by: Project/Facilities Manager

Rosario Penal ~..uldu) ~t-. --Approved by: Chief Financial Officer

When Necessary,Additional Background May FollowThis.



FACILITIES MEETING



DISTRICTWIDE FACILITY NEEDS



FACILITIES DEPARTMENT

District Architect

Administrative Assistant

Project Manager

Project Manager

Building Inspector

Manuel Hinojosa

Dora Ortiz

Martin Espinosa

Vacancy

Jose Hernandez Jr



MAJOR HVAC NEEDS

Examples of needs
Hanna Buchanan Chiller ($~/OOO,OOO.OO) Canales Chiller System

Hanna S 200Wing Chiller ($~/OOO,OOO.OO) Hanna ECHS - 8 30T Split Units ($436,430.00)

Lopez ECHS-26 Chiller RTUs ($~/92~/360.00)Porter Chillers (2)

Rivera ECHS- 22 Intellipaks ($2/26~/5~0.00) Veterans ECHS(32 Units FanWall/Blower Motor)
($~/200, 000.00)

Porter ECHS(~4Units AHU) ($~/500,000.00) Stillman MS - ~8Chill Water RTUs ($~/26~/274.00)

Ortiz Elem - ao Evaporator Coils Chill Water
($~89/765·00)

Faulk MS - 3Chill Water RTU's ($250/~40.00)

Stell MS - 3 Chill Water RTU's ($250/~40.00)

Adult Education - Upgrade (2) Units ($~25/000.oo)
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MAJOR PLUMBING NEEDS

Estimated Cost for Plumbing needs

Egly Elementary $56,800 per chase (5 chases)

. Hanna ECHS
$284,OOO.oC

$1S0,OOO.OC
I

I Porter ECHS

PaceECHS

Stillman Boilers

EIJardinl Lucio Lift Station

Irrigation Sprinkler System District Wide

TOTAL Estimated Cost:

$1S0,OOO.OC

$1S0,OOO.OC

$1S0,OOO.OC

$2,SOO,OOO.OC

$2,SOO,OOO.OC

$S,884,OOO.oc



MAJOR ELECTRICAL NEEDS



VEHICLE NEEDS FOR MAINTENANCE

Cargo vans 10 Needed ($60,000) each $ 600,000.00

ucks (F-250)15 Needed ($50,000) each $ 750,000.00

$ 400,000.00

Estimated Total: $



ESTIMATED TOTAL COST

Estimated Total: $ 110,535,810.80

• Please keep in mind that these
are just major urgent needs

• There is a lot of other needs in
the district that are not
covered in this presentation

• These are just rough estimate
and can fluctuate

Major Maintenance Needs

IVAC

oofing $ 68,381,281.80

lumbing $ 5,884,000.00

lectrical $ 22,000,000.00

'ehicles $ 1,750,000.00




